

**S261247**

**In The Supreme Court**

OF THE

**State of California**

---

LYNN GRANDE

*Plaintiff and Respondent,*

v.

EISENHOWER MEDICAL CENTER

*Defendant and Petitioner.*

FLEXCARE, LLC

*Intervener and Appellant.*

---

On Review from the Court of Appeal for the  
Fourth Appellate District, Division Two  
Appeal Nos. E068730 and E068751

After an Appeal from the Superior Court of Riverside County  
Honorable Sharon J. Waters  
Case Number RIC1514281

---

**EISENHOWER MEDICAL CENTER'S  
REPLY TO GRANDE'S ANSWERING MERITS BRIEF**

---

SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP

Richard J. Simmons, Cal. Bar No. 72666

Karin Dougan Vogel, Cal. Bar No. 131768

John D. Ellis, Cal. Bar No. 269221

333 South Hope Street, 43<sup>rd</sup> Floor

Los Angeles, California 90071-1422

Telephone: (213) 620-1780

Attorneys for Defendant and Petitioner  
EISENHOWER MEDICAL CENTER

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. SUMMARY OVERVIEW .....	6
A. Grande’s Claims Are Premised On Her Assertion That FlexCare And Eisenhower Are Joint Employers Who Controlled Her Wages, Hours And Working Conditions Through A System Of Interdependent Actions .....	6
B. <i>DKN</i> And <i>Castillo</i> Are Entirely Compatible .....	7
C. <i>DKN</i> And <i>Bernhard</i> Illuminate Key Principles That Warrant Reversal.....	9
II. GRANDE’S CLAIMS ARE BARRED BASED ON AGENCY .....	10
A. Grande Ignores The Wage Orders’ “Employer” Definition .....	11
B. Eisenhower Was FlexCare’s Special Agent.....	13
C. The Control Requirement For Agency Is Met Where FlexCare Had The Right To Control Eisenhower Regarding Its Wage-Hour Tasks .....	16
D. Grande’s Other Attempts To Refute Agency Are Unavailing .....	20
E. The Agency Analysis Here Mirrors That In <i>Castillo</i> .....	25
III. GRANDE’S CLAIMS ARE BARRED BASED ON RES JUDICATA .....	25
A. <i>DKN</i> Plainly Does Not Preclude The Conclusion That Privity Exists Regarding Grande’s Wage-Hour Claims .....	27
B. Under The Courts’ Expanded Concept Of Privity And Recognized Exceptions To The Mutuality Rule, Grande’s Action Is Barred .....	30
C. Repudiated Mutuality Principles Do Not Preclude Eisenhower From Relying On Res Judicata To Bar Grande’s Claims .....	32
IV. CONCLUSION .....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alvarez v. Felker Mfg. Co.</i> (1964) 230 Cal.App.2d 987 .....	18
<i>Bernhard v. Bank of America</i> (1942) 19 Cal.2d 807 .....	passim
<i>Borders Online v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 1179 .....	16
<i>Cacique, Inc. v. Reynaldo’s Mexican Food Co., LLC</i> (C.D. Cal. 2014) 2014 WL 505178 .....	22
<i>Cahill v. San Diego Gas &amp; Electric Co.</i> (2011) 194 Cal.App.4th 939 .....	14
<i>Cal Sierra Development, Inc. v. George Reed, Inc.</i> (2017) 14 Cal.App.5th 663 .....	30
<i>Castillo v. Glenair, Inc.</i> (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 262 .....	passim
<i>Clemmer v. Hartford Ins. Co.</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 865 .....	26
<i>Emery v. Visa Internat. Serv. Ass’n</i> (2002) 95 Cal.App.4th 952 .....	16
<i>Erlandsen v. Flexcare LLC</i> Santa Barbara Superior Court Case No. 1390595 .....	passim
<i>Garcia v. Pexco, LLC</i> (2017) 11 Cal.App.5th 782 .....	19
<i>Garlock Sealing Techs., LLC v. NAK Sealing Techs. Corp.</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 937 .....	19
<i>Grande v. Eisenhower Medical Center</i> (2020) 44 Cal.App.5th 1147 .....	6, 29

<i>Hess v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 516.....	20, 21, 22
<i>Isenberg v. California Emp. Stab. Com.</i> (1947) 30 Cal.2d 34.....	16
<i>Lippert v. Bailey</i> (1966) 241 Cal.App.2d 376.....	33
<i>Malloy v. Fong</i> (1951) 37 Cal.2d 356.....	17
<i>McCollum v. Friendly Hills Travel Center</i> (1985) 172 Cal.App.3d 83.....	18
<i>Patterson v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 474.....	18, 20
<i>People v. JTH Tax, Inc.</i> (2013) 212 Cal.App.4th 1219.....	18
<i>People v. Sims</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 468.....	29
<i>Serrano v. Aeortek, Inc.</i> (2018) 21 Cal.App.5th 773.....	27, 29
<i>Sole Energy Co. v. Hodges</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 199.....	33
<i>In re Texas Rangers Baseball Partners</i> (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2014) 521 B.R. 134.....	22
<i>Tieberg v. Unemployment Ins. App. Bd.</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 943.....	20
<i>Violette v. Shoup</i> (1993) 16 Cal.App.4th 611.....	18
<i>Wickham v. Southland Corp.</i> (1985) 168 Cal.App.3d 49.....	18
<u>Statutes</u>	
Cal. Civ. Code § 1542.....	11, 26

Cal. Civ. Code § 2297 .....	7, 13, 19
Cal. Code Regs. Title 8 § 11040(2)(H) .....	12, 19
Cal. Code Regs. Title 8 § 11040, subd. (3)(B)(8)(f) .....	13
Cal. Code Regs. Title § 11050(2)(H) .....	12, 19
Cal. Code Regs. Title § 11050, subd. (3)(B)(8)(f) .....	13
Cal. Labor Code § 226.....	25, 31
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
29 CFR § 778.103.....	12
29 CFR § 791.2(a) .....	12
<a href="https://www.dir.ca.gov/dlse/opinionletters-bydate.htm">https://www.dir.ca.gov/dlse/opinionletters-bydate.htm</a> .....	13
<a href="https://www.google.com/url?sa=t&amp;rct=j&amp;q=&amp;esrc=s&amp;source=web&amp;cd=&amp;ved=2ahUKEwiqyq773YXtAhUyMX0KHTBvDnUQFjAAegQIBRAC&amp;url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.dir.ca.gov%2Fdlse%2Fdlsemanual%2Fdlse_enfmanual.pdf&amp;usg=AOvVaw2S0wY6EWH3ysbkHqNzhwSB">https://www.google.com/url?sa=t&amp;rct=j&amp;q=&amp;esrc=s&amp;source=web&amp;cd=&amp;ved=2ahUKEwiqyq773YXtAhUyMX0KHTBvDnUQFjAAegQIBRAC&amp;url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.dir.ca.gov%2Fdlse%2Fdlsemanual%2Fdlse_enfmanual.pdf&amp;usg=AOvVaw2S0wY6EWH3ysbkHqNzhwSB</a> .....	12
